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BILL NO. 1513 By: Settle and Begley of the 

House 
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An Act relating to appropriations; creating the 

Common Education Support Personnel Flexible Health 

Benefits Revolving Fund; stating source of funds; 

stating purpose; providing for expenditures; creating 

the Vocational and Technical Education Support 

Personnel Flexible Health Benefits Revolving Fund; 

stating source of funds; stating purpose; providing 

for expenditures; directing the Oklahoma Tax 

Commission to deposit certain revenue from certain 

source; directing amounts of deposit; making an 

appropriation to the State Board of Education; 

stating purpose; making an appropriation to the 

Oklahoma Tax Commission; stating purpose; making an 

appropriation to the Office of the State Treasurer; 

stating purpose; specifying conditions of 

appropriations; providing an effective date; and 

declaring an emergency. 

 

 

 

 

 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 

 

SECTION 1.  There is hereby created in the State Treasury a 

revolving fund for the State Department of Education to be 

designated the “Common Education Support Personnel Flexible Health  

Benefits Revolving Fund”.  The fund shall be a continuing fund, not 

subject to fiscal year limitations, and shall consist of all monies 

received by the Department pursuant to the provisions of Section 3 

of this act.  All monies accruing to the credit of the fund are 

hereby appropriated and may be budgeted and expended by the 

Department for the purpose of providing for the Support Personnel 

Flexible Health Benefit Allowance.  Expenditures from the fund shall 

be made upon warrants issued by the State Treasurer against claims 

filed as prescribed by law with the Director of State Finance for 

approval and payment. 

 

SECTION 2.  There is hereby created in the State Treasury a 

revolving fund for the State Department of Vocational and Technical 

Education to be designated the “Vocational and Technical Education 

Support Personnel Flexible Health Benefits Revolving Fund”.  The 

fund shall be a continuing fund, not subject to fiscal year 

limitations, and shall consist of all monies received by the 

Department pursuant to the provisions of Section 3 of this act.  All 

monies accruing to the credit of the fund are hereby appropriated 
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and may be budgeted and expended by the Department for the purpose 

of providing for the Support Personnel Flexible Health Benefit 

Allowance.  Expenditures from the fund shall be made upon warrants 

issued by the State Treasurer against claims filed as prescribed by 

law with the Director of State Finance for approval and payment. 

 

SECTION 3.  Notwithstanding the provisions of Section 2352 of 

Title 68 of the Oklahoma Statutes, for the fiscal year beginning 

July 1, 1999, the Oklahoma Tax Commission shall deposit the first 

One Million Seven Hundred Seven Thousand Six Hundred Thirty-four 

Dollars ($1,707,634.00) from revenues received each month from the 

tax levied pursuant to the provisions of Section 2355 of Title 68 of 

the Oklahoma Statutes, as follows: 

 

1.  Ninety-five percent (95%) shall be deposited to the Common 

Education Support Personnel Flexible Health Benefits Revolving Fund 

created in Section 1 of this act; and 

 

2.  Five percent (5%) shall be deposited to the Vocational and 

Technical Education Support Personnel Flexible Health Benefits 

Revolving Fund created in Section 2 of this act. 

 

SECTION 4.  There is hereby appropriated to the State Board of 

Education from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 2000, the sum of Three Hundred Sixty-six Thousand 

Two Hundred Fifty Dollars ($366,250.00) or so much thereof as may be 

necessary for the support employee flexible health benefit. 

 

SECTION 5.  There is hereby appropriated to the Oklahoma Tax 

Commission from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 2000, the sum of Sixty Thousand Dollars ($60.000.00) 

or so much thereof as may be necessary to perform the duties 

resulting from the changes in law made by Section 29 of Enrolled 

House Bill No. 1759 of the 1st Session of the 47th Oklahoma 

Legislature. 

 

SECTION 6.  There is hereby appropriated to the Office of the 

State Treasurer from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 2000, the sum of Twenty-five Thousand Dollars 

($25,000.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to perform the 

duties resulting from the changes in law made by Section 29 of 

Enrolled House Bill No. 1759 of the 1st Session of the 47th Oklahoma 

Legislature. 

 

SECTION 7.  The provisions of this act are dependent upon the 

enactment of Section 29 of Enrolled House Bill No. 1759 of the 1st 

Session of the 47th Oklahoma Legislature.  If Enrolled House Bill 

No. 1759 of the 1st Session of the 47th Oklahoma Legislature is not 

enacted, the appropriations made by this act shall be null and void. 

 

SECTION 8.  This act shall become effective July 1, 1999. 

 

SECTION 9.  It being immediately necessary for the preservation 

of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is hereby 

declared to exist, by reason whereof this act shall take effect and 

be in full force from and after its passage and approval. 
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Passed the House of Representatives the 27th day of May, 1999. 

 

 

 

 

  

Speaker of the House of 

 Representatives 

 

 

Passed the Senate the 28th day of May, 1999. 

 

 

 

 

  

President of the Senate 

 


